thus making direct materials the largest cost contributor. This relationship is shown in Figure 2.26.

0

40

80

120

160

200

100 1000 10000 50000

$/
kW

system/yr

Stack Assembly Cost ($/kW)
10 kW FC System

Process: Building

Process: Operational

Process: Capital

Direct Labor

Direct Materials

43

(a)

(b)

Figure 2.26. Cost Breakdown of Assembly (a) 10kWe FC system; and (b) 100kWe FC system

2.6. Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity analysis was done for 100kWe systems at different production volumes (as shown
below in Figure 2.27). The impact of changing several parameters on the stack cost is calculated for
a ±20% change in the sensitivity parameter being varied. Power density and process yield tend to
be the most sensitive parameters that change the cost of the stack, followed by Pt price and capital
cost which also have significant effect on the stack cost at all production volumes.

At low volume, overall yield, capital cost and power density are the largest contributing factors,
while at higher production volumes the cost is more sensitive to the changes in the  process yield
and power density. Sensitivity analyses for stack modules are included in Appendix B.

0

4

8

12

16

100 1000 10000 50000

$/
kW

system/yr

Stack Assembly Cost ($/kW)
100 kW FC System

Direct Materials

Direct Labor

Process: Capital

Process: Operational

Process: Building

-200 -150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150 200 250

Power Density

Yield

Capital Cost

Building Cost

Discount Rate

Pt Price

Material Costs

100 kW @100 systems/yr

-20% +20%

44

(a)

(b)

(c)

-150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150 200 250

Power Density

Yield

Capital Cost

Building Cost

Discount Rate

Pt Price

Material Costs

100 kW @1,000 systems/yr

-20% +20%

-150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150 200

Power Density

Yield

Capital Cost

Building Cost

Discount Rate

Pt Price

Material Costs

100 kW @10,000 systems/yr

-20% +20%

45

(d)

Figure 2.27.  Sensitivity analysis plots for the stack cost. Plots show equivalent area for 100 kWe
system expressed in ($/kWe) at different annual production rates: (a) 100 system/year; (b) 1,000
system/year; (c) 10,000 system/year; and (d) 50,000 system/year. (Note: “Material Costs” exclude
Pt cost)

-150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150 200

Power Density

Yield

Capital Cost

Building Cost

Discount Rate

Pt Price

Material Costs

100 kW @ 50,000 systems/yr

-20% +20%

46

3. Balance of Plant and Fuel Processor Cost

[…]

Systems/yr 100 1,000 10,000 50,000
Cycle time 2 2 2 2

Maintenance factor 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
Auxiliary Costs

Factor
0 0 0 0

Power Consumption 2 2 2 2
Initial Capital 15970.62 63882.48 527030.46 2603211.06

Initial System Cost 22358.868 89435.472 737842.644 3644495.484
Annual Depreciation 1043.41384 4173.65536 34432.6567 170076.4559
Annual Cap Payment 3221.78 12887.10 106318.61 525149.48

Auxiliary Costs 0 0 0 0
Maintenance 115.06 460.25 3797.09 18755.34
Salvage Value 30.58 122.31 1009.08 4984.25
Energy Costs 26.87 265.08 2650.75 13253.76
Property Tax 89.44 357.74 2951.37 14577.98

Space Fraction 0 0 0 0
Building Costs 0 0 0 0

Machine Rate ($/hr) 1.01 1.17 1.01 1.00
Capital ($/hr) 0.97 1.11 0.95 0.94

Variable ($/hr) 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06
Building ($/hr) 0 0 0 0

Table B.25. Machine Rate for the Unload MEA Tray

101

Sensitivity Analysis for Stack modules

The impact of changing several parameters on the stack modules is calculated for a ±20% change in
the sensitivity parameter being varied. Figures B.1 to B.4 show sensitivity analysis results
expressed in $/kWe for PBI membrane, GDE, frame/seal and plates, respectively.

(a)

(b)

-15.00 -10.00 -5.00 0.00 5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00

Process Yield

Power Density

Capital

Discount Rate

Building Cost

100 kW @100 sys/yr
Nominal Cost= $58.81/kW

"-20% "+20%

-4.00 -2.00 0.00 2.00 4.00 6.00 8.00 10.00

Process Yield

Power Density

Capital

Discount Rate

Building Cost

100 kW @1,000 sys/yr
Nominal Cost= $21.59/kW

"-20% "+20%

102

(c)

(d)

Figure B.1.  Sensitivity analysis plots for PBI-membrane. Plots show equivalent area for 100 kW
system expressed in ($/kW) at different annual production rates: (a) 100 units/yr; (b) 1,000
units/yr; (c) 10,000 units /yr; and (d) 50,000 units/yr.

-4.00 -2.00 0.00 2.00 4.00 6.00 8.00

Process Yield

Power Density

Capital

Discount Rate

Building Cost

100 kW @10,000 sys/yr
Nominal Cost= $18.76/kW

"-20% "+20%

-4.00 -2.00 0.00 2.00 4.00 6.00 8.00

Process Yield

Power Density

Capital

Discount Rate

Building Cost

100 kW @10,000 sys/yr
Nominal Cost= $18.14/kW

"-20% "+20%

103

(a)

(b)

-150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150 200

Power Density

Process Yield

Pt Price

Capital

Discount Rate

Building Cost

100 kW @100 sys/yr

"-20% "+20%

-100 -50 0 50 100 150

Power Density

Process Yield

Pt Price

Capital

Discount Rate

Building Cost

100 kW @1,000 sys/yr

"-20% "+20%

104

(c)

(d)

Figure B.2.  Sensitivity analysis plots for GDE. Plots show equivalent area for 100 kW system
expressed in ($/kW) at different annual production rates: (a) 100 units/yr; (b) 1,000 units/yr; (c)
10,000 units /yr; and (d) 50,000 units/yr.

-100 -50 0 50 100 150

Power Density

Process Yield

Pt Price

Capital

Discount Rate

Building Cost

100 kW @10,000 sys/yr

"-20% "+20%

-100 -50 0 50 100 150

Power Density

Process Yield

Pt Price

Capital

Discount Rate

Building Cost

100 kW @10,000 sys/yr

"-20% "+20%

105

(a)

(b)

-50 0 50 100 150 200

Power Density

Yield

Capital Cost

Building Cost

Discount Rate

Pt Price

Material Costs

100 kW @100 sys/yr

(-20%) (+20%)

-20 0 20 40 60 80 100

Power Density

Yield

Capital Cost

Building Cost

Discount Rate

Pt Price

Material Costs

100 kW @1,000 sys/yr

(-20%) (+20%)

106

(c)

(d)

Figure B.3.  Sensitivity analysis plots for MEA frame/seal. Plots show equivalent area for 100 kW
system expressed in ($/kW) at different annual production rates: (a) 100 units/yr; (b) 1,000
units/yr; (c) 10,000 units/yr; and (d) 50,000 units/yr.

-20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60

Power Density

Yield

Capital Cost

Building Cost

Discount Rate

Pt Price

Material Costs

100 kW @10,000 sys/yr

(-20%) (+20%)

-20 -10 0 10 20 30 40

Power Density

Yield

Capital Cost

Building Cost

Discount Rate

Pt Price

Material Costs

100 kW @50,000 sys/yr

(-20%) (+20%)

107

(a)

(b)

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40

Power Density

Yield

Capital Cost

Building Cost

Discount Rate

Material Costs

100 kW @100 sys/yr

Plates (-20%) Plates (+20%)

-40 -30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50

Power Density

Yield

Capital Cost

Building Cost

Discount Rate

Material Costs

100 kW @1,000 sys/yr

Plates (-20%) Plates (+20%)

108

(c)

(d)

Figure B.4. Sensitivity analysis plots for plates. Plots show equivalent area for 100 kW system
expressed in ($/kW) at different annual production rates: (a) 100 units/yr; (b) 1,000 units/yr; (c)

10,000 units/yr; and (d) 50,000 units/yr.

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50

Power Density

Yield

Capital Cost

Building Cost

Discount Rate

Material Costs

100 kW @10,000 sys/yr

Plates (-20%) Plates (+20%)

-40 -30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30 40 50